

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF TEXAS

In re Application of REFINERÍA DE CARTAGENA
S.A.S. for an Order Directing Discovery from
MCDERMOTT INTERNATIONAL, LTD. Pursuant
to 28 U.S.C. § 1782

Index No. 23-cv-3607

**REFINERÍA DE CARTAGENA S.A.S.'S MEMORANDUM OF
LAW IN SUPPORT OF *EX PARTE* PETITION FOR DISCOVERY
IN AID OF FOREIGN PROCEEDINGS PURSUANT TO 28 U.S.C. § 1782**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. Preliminary Statement.....1

II. Factual Background4

 A. The Arbitration and Award.....4

 B. The Pending S.D.N.Y. Proceedings.....5

 C. McDermott’s Press Release Announcing the Initiation of the Foreign Restructuring Proceedings6

 D. Overview of the Foreign Restructuring Proceedings.....6

 E. Reficar’s Need for Financial and Legal Information Concerning McDermott and the CB&I Entities in the Foreign Restructuring Proceedings8

III. Argument11

 A. Reficar’s Petition Satisfies the Statutory Requirements of § 1782.....11

 1. McDermott Resides and Is Found in This District12

 2. The Discovery Sought Is For Use in Foreign Proceedings.....12

 3. Reficar Is an Interested Person13

 B. The Discretionary Factors Favor Granting the Requested Relief.....14

 C. The Petition May be Granted *Ex Parte* Without Prejudice to McDermott.....17

IV. Conclusion18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>In re Accent Delight Int’l Ltd.</i> , 869 F.3d 121 (2d Cir. 2017).....	11
<i>In re Akhmedova</i> , No. 5-20-MC-1099-JKP-RBF, 2020 WL 6376651 (W.D. Tex. Oct. 30, 2020) report and recommendation adopted, No. SA20MC1099JKPRBF, 2020 WL 13190300 (W.D. Tex. Nov. 29, 2020)	14
<i>In re Application of CBRE Glob. Invs. (NL) B.V.</i> , No. 20-MC-315 (VEC), 2021 WL 2894721 (S.D.N.Y. July 9, 2021).....	12
<i>In re Ex Parte Application of Glob. Energy Horizons Corp.</i> , No. 5:15-mc-80078-PSG, 2015 WL 1325758 (N.D. Cal. Mar. 24, 2015)	14
<i>In re Application of HydroDive Nigeria, Ltd.</i> , No. 13-MC-0477, 2013 WL 12155021 (S.D. Tex. May 29, 2013)	11, 15
<i>In re Atvos Agroindustrial Investimentos S.A.</i> , 481 F. Supp. 3d 166 (S.D.N.Y. 2020).....	12
<i>In re Application of Sarrio S.A. for Assistance Before Foreign Tribunals</i> , 173 F.R.D. 190 (S.D. Tex. 1995).....	14
<i>In re Bloomfield Inv. Res. Corp.</i> , No. 18-mc-2608 (NGG)(CLP), 2018 U.S. Dist. Lexis 206338 (E.D.N.Y. Dec. 6, 2018)	14
<i>Bravo Express Corp. v. Total Petrochemicals & Ref. U.S.</i> , 613 F. App’x 319 (5th Cir. 2015)	10, 11, 13
<i>In re Empresa Publica De Hidrocarburos Del Ecuador – EP Petroecuador v. WorleyParsons Int’l, Inc.</i> , No. 4:19-MC-2534, 2020 WL 13412872 (S.D. Tex. Apr. 13, 2020)	15
<i>Eni Ghana Expl. & Prod. Ltd v. Gaffney Cline & Assocs., Inc.</i> , No. 4:22-MC-01285, 2022 WL 3156224 (S.D. Tex. Aug. 8, 2022).....	11, 14, 15, 17
<i>Intel Corp. v. Advanced Micro Devices, Inc.</i> , 542 U.S. 241 (2004).....	10, 12, 13, 15
<i>In re Metallgesellschaft AG</i> , 121 F.3d 77 (2d Cir. 1997).....	15

Tex. Keystone, Inc. v. Prime Nat. Res., Inc.,
694 F.3d 548 (5th Cir. 2012)10, 17

Tex. v. Ysleta del Sur Pueblo,
No. EP-17-CV-179-PRM, 2018 WL 2348669 (W.D. Tex. May 23, 2018).....16

Uniden Am. Corp. v. Ericsson Inc.,
181 F.R.D. 302 (M.D.N.C. 1998)16

Matter of Upper Brook Companies,
No. 22-MC-97 (PKC), 2022 WL 18046694 (S.D.N.Y. Dec. 29, 2022)14

Venequip, S.A. v. Mustang Mach. Co., LLC,
No. 4:21-MC-2391, 2022 WL 3951173 (S.D. Tex. Aug. 30, 2022), *aff'd sub
nom.* 2023 WL 5031480 (5th Cir. Aug. 7, 2023).....15

Statutes

28 U.S.C. § 1782..... *passim*

28 U.S.C. §1782(a)11

Companies Act 2006 Part 26A6, 7

Netherlands under the Dutch Act.....6

Other Authorities

Fed. R. Civ. P. 34(a)16

Senate Report at 8, 1964 U.S.C.C.A.N. at 378912

Refinería de Cartagena S.A.S. f/k/a Refinería de Cartagena S.A. (“**Reficar**”) submits this memorandum in support of its *ex parte* petition pursuant to 28 U.S.C. § 1782 for discovery in aid of foreign legal proceedings.
